REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ON ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER PLANNING MATTERS

Other Matters

NP/10/511 – Blockett Farm, Little Haven

This application was reported to the Development Management committee meeting on 26th January 2011 where it was resolved to grant consent subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement in respect of delivering affordable housing and providing infrastructure payments.

It was agreed that three of the six units applied for would be provided as affordable homes.  These would be provided either for rent through a Housing Association or sold for low cost home ownership.  The Section 106 agreement has been drafted but in negotiation the applicant has expressed a wish to retain an option to rent through a private management company rather than through a Housing Association.  This is largely due to the difficulties in Housing Associations acquiring land in the current financial market.

The Supplementary Planning Guidance in relation to affordable housing that was adopted in March 2011 allows for the rental of affordable housing by a private management company providing the rent is to the levels specified in the SPG and tenants are from the Common Housing Register or otherwise agreed as being local and in need by the Housing Authority.  There is therefore no objection in principle to this development being provided through a private management company subject to these requirements.

The resolution by members did not include this option and it is therefore recommended that members agree to include the option for private rental of the affordable homes on this development.

Recommendation

That members approve the inclusion of an option for the affordable housing to be rented through a private management company.

Enforcement matters

EC11/0039 – Unauthorised erection of pig pens, Red Hill Pigs, Manorbier, Tenby

It was brought to the Authority’s attention in March this year that a building was being constructed on this site. Following an inspection by your enforcement officer it was established that a block of permanent pig pens and a shed had been constructed on the site without the benefit of planning permission.
A Planning Contravention Notice was served on the owner of the land on the 22nd March 2011 and the owner was also advised that planning permission was required and that an application for retrospective planning permission could be sought. The Planning Contravention Notice was returned on 30th March 2011 but to date no planning application has been submitted.

With regard to the adopted development plan policies it is considered that this development raises issues with regard to noise and smell and an associated impact on amenity and also has some visual impact in the area.  In the absence of any application these matters cannot be controlled through any planning conditions and it is considered that action should therefore be taken to secure the removal of this unauthorised development.

The owner has been advised that this matter is being reported to the Development Management committee and any representations received will be reported verbally at the meeting.

Recommendation

That authority be given to proceed with the service of an Enforcement notice to secure the removal of the pig pens and shed.

EC04/083 – Untidy Appearance of Property, Sunnyside, Rusheylake, Saundersfoot

Members will recall that a report was placed before the 14th July 2011 meeting of the Development Management Committee relating to concerns over the condition of the above property.

Sunnyside is a detached bungalow located on the southern side of the B4316 Saundersfoot to Tenby main road, 65 metres west of its junction with Cwm Gwennol.  The bungalow appears vacant and has been in a dilapidated and deteriorating condition for several years, with the garden in an unkempt, rubbish strewn and overgrown state, such that it is considered to be having a noticeably detrimental impact on an otherwise pleasant residential area.

Consequently the Committee resolved that authority be given to proceed with the service of a Notice under Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to require steps to be taken to improve the appearance of the property to remedy its adverse effect on the amenity of the area.

The Notice, under Ref No. ENF/11/10, was duly served on the owner/occupier of the property on the 8th September 2010.  This clearly specified the steps required to be undertaken to remedy the condition of the land, within a specified time period of 3 calendar months from the date on which the Notice took effect.  This meant that the requirements of the Notice should have been complied with in full by the 8th January 2011.

The property was inspected on the 13th January 2011, and it was clear that whilst some superficial improvement works had been commenced the requirements of the Notice had clearly not been met, and an offence committed.  However, officers of the Authority were aware that the owner/occupier was out of the country and would not return until late February/early March 2011.  In these circumstances, it was considered that any attempt to secure compliance with the Notice, or obtain a meaningful prosecution in the matter would be abortive.  Consequently, the matter was temporarily held in abeyance, pending his return to this country.

On the 18th April 2011, a letter was served by hand on the owner/occupier, drawing his attention to the fact that the Section 215 Notice served had not been complied with, giving him a further period of 28 days in which to fully comply with the requirements of the Notice.  However, it was made perfectly clear that should the requirements of the Notice not be fully complied with by the end of this extended compliance time period, authority would be sought to commence prosecution proceedings in the Magistrates’ Court without further delay.

The site was inspected on the 18th May 2011, and it was clear to your officer that the requirements of the Section 215 Notice in force had not been complied with, and an offence committed.

The Authority has written to the owner/occupier asking if there are any representations that he wishes to put before members when this matter is considered.  Any response received will be reported to the Committee.

Recommendation

Authority is sought to instruct solicitors to commence prosecution proceedings in the Magistrates’ Court for the failure to comply with the requirements of the Section 215 Notice in force.

As a continuing obligation, the site is monitored for compliance with the requirements of the Notice, with authority for further legal action sought should the requirements of the Notice continue not to be met.
EC10/023 – Unsightly Shop Front, Shop adjacent to Old Chemist Inn, The Strand, Saundersfoot

Members will recall that a report was placed before the 14th July 2011 meeting of the Development Management Committee relating to concerns over the condition of the above property.

The mid-terrace shop premises are located on the western side of The Strand, Saundersfoot.  It is the only shop front in Saundersfoot to survive in anything like its original appearance, but its condition is poor, it has been misrepaired and is a progressively deteriorating eyesore in an otherwise pleasant streetscape within the Saundersfoot Conservation Area.

Consequently the Committee resolved that authority be given to proceed with the service of a Notice under Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to require steps to be taken to improve the appearance of the shop front to remedy its adverse effect on the amenity of the area. 

The Notice, under Ref No. ENF/12/10 was duly served on the owner/occupier of the property on the 8th September 2010.  This clearly specified the steps required to be undertaken to remedy the condition of the land, within a specified time period of 3 calendar months from the date on which the Notice took effect.  This meant that the requirements of the Notice should have been complied with in full by the 8th January 2011.

The property was inspected on the 13th January 2011, and it was clear that whilst some improvement works had commenced, the substantive requirements of the Notice had clearly not been met, and an offence committed.  However, officers of the Authority were aware that the owner/occupier was out of the country and would not return until late February/early March 2011.  In these circumstances, it was considered that any attempt to secure compliance with the Notice, or obtain a meaningful prosecution in the matter would be abortive.  Consequently, the matter was temporarily held in abeyance, pending his return to this country.

On the 18th April 2011, a letter was served by hand on the owner/occupier, drawing his attention to the fact that the Section 215 Notice served had not been complied with, giving him a further period of 28 days in which to fully comply with the requirements of the Notice.  However, it was made perfectly clear that should the requirements of the Notice not be fully complied with by the end of this extended compliance time period, authority would be sought to commence prosecution proceedings in the Magistrates’ Court without further delay.

The site was inspected on the 18th May 2011, and it was clear to your officer that the requirements of the Section 215 Notice in force had not been complied with, and an offence committed.

The Authority has written to the owner/occupier asking if there are any representations that he wishes to put before members when this matter is considered.  Any response received will be reported to the Committee.

Recommendation

Authority is sought to instruct solicitors to commence prosecution proceedings in the Magistrates’ Court for the failure to comply with the requirements of the Section 215 Notice in force.

As a continuing obligation, the site will be monitored for compliance with the requirements of the Notice, with authority for further legal action sought should the requirements of the Notice continue not to be met.

NP/11/108 – 17 Puffin Way, Broad Haven, Haverfordwest, SA62 3HP

A retrospective planning application for a 2½m high retaining wall across the rear garden of the above property was refused planning permission under delegated powers on the 17th May, 2011, on the grounds that the wall is visually intrusive and out of character with the area.  Discussions have taken place with regard to a re-submission lowering the height of the wall.  To date no new application has been received.
The previous application was also not supported by The Havens Community Council as it is too high and looks incongruous and affects neighbours amenity.  In the absence of any application it is considered that the wall should be removed. 
Recommendation
That Authority be given to proceed with the service of an Enforcement Notice to secure the removal of the wall from the land at 17 Puffin Way, Broad Haven.
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